Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company Number
Cumbrian Holdings Limited 03275686
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District 1799 of 2011
Registry

(full name of court)

We (a) Robert James Hebenton and Toby Scott Underwood of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101
(a) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) of Barbiroll Square, Lower Mosley Street, Manchester M2 3PW, and Ian David Green of
admimsstrator(s)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP
attach a copy of our propesals in respect of the admuinistration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable
(b) Insert date {b) 26 January 2012

Signed
. Joint Administrator

Dated defot]zoi2

Contact Details:

Donetla Machen
You do not have to gie any contact information

in the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, Wellington Street, Leeds, LS| 4JP
Commpanies House to contact you If there 15 a

guery on the form The contact tnformation that

you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tet 0113 289 4864
record
DX Number DX Number
When you have completed and signed thts form please «end 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
””"”) Companics House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A128CIY G
A07 08/02/2012 #318

COMPANIES HOUSE




&

CSL Realisations 2011 Limited
(formerly Cumbrian Seafoods Limited)
in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Leeds District Registry
Case No. 1801 of 2011

Cumbrian Holdings Limited

in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Case No. 1799 of 2011

BL Realisations 2011 Limited
(formerly Border Laird Limited)

in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Case No. 1800 of 2011

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the

purpose of administration

24 January 2012

PwC

Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 qJP
Contact- Donella Machen
Tel 0113 289 4864

Email donella machen@uk.pwc com




Contents

Section

1 Purpose of this document

2 The Administrators’ statement of proposals: -
a  Bnef history of the Compames and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date
b Proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration
¢ Statement of affairs
d Statutory and other information

3 Receipts and payments accounts

Appendices

A Pre-administration costs

B Copy of the statement of affairs

C Statement of Insolvency Practice No 16

Abbreviations used in this report

“the Companies”

“Border Laird”

“the Admmnistrators”
“PwC”

“IA86"

“Sch B11A86”
“IR86”

“the Bank”

“BSF”

CSL Realisations 2011 Limited, Cumbrian Holdings Limited and BL Reahsations
2011 Limited

Cumbnan Holdings Limited

CSF Realisations Limited {(formerly Cumbrian Seafoods Limited)

BL Realisations 2011 Lumted (formerly Border Laird Limited)

Robert James Hebenton, Ian David Green and Toby Scott Underwood
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The Insolvency Act 1986

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1086

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Barclays Bank Plc

Barclays Sales Finance

CSL Realisations 2011 Lumited, Bl. Reahsations 2011 Lunited and Cumbrian Holdings Limited (all in Admrmuistranon)
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admamistration

20f 19




1. Purpose of this document

[ wrote to all creditors on 14 December 2011 to explain that the Companies had entered into Administration
and that the Administrators had been appointed on 5 December 2011

We were appomted as Administrators to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies. We
will act until such time as our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration have been agreed by
creditors and implemented, following which the Administrations will be ended.

The purpose of administraticn 1s to achieve one of the following objectives -

{a) Primarily, rescuing the company as a going concern, or failling that

() Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being 1n admimstration), or finally

(c) Realising property 1n order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferential creditors

For the reasons detailed in this document, objective (b) 1s being pursued as 1t was not reasonably practical to
rescue the Companies as a going concern.

This document and 1ts appendices form the Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration as required by Paragraph 49 Sch B1 IA86.

As detailed in Section 2, we have formed the view that the Companies have nsufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Accordingly, by virtue of Paragraph 52(1) Sch B1 [A86, a
meeting of creditors 1s not being convened at this hime. In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (“TR867) our proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors unless a meeting of
creditors is requusihoned 1n the presenibed manner by at least 10% in value of creditors within eight business
days of the date on which these proposals are circulated. We wall wnite to creditors again after the expiry of

this penod to confirm the deemed approval of the proposals, or alternatively confirm that a meeting 15 to be
held.

If you have any concerns or questions regarding the background to this case or what 1s being proposed,
please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Donella Machen on 0113 289 4864

Signed . .-

Ian Green
Joint Administrator of CSL Realisations 2011 Limited, BL Realisations 2011 Limited and Cumbrian Holdings
Limited

Robert James Hebenton, lan Dawnid Green and Toby Scott Underwood have been appointed as jont administrators of CSL
Realisations 2011 Limited, BL Realsations 2ot Limuted and Cumbrian Hoeldings Lumtted to marnage thew affatrs, business and
property as thewr agents and act without personal habihity All are licensed in the Unuted Kingdormn to act as inselvency practtioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

CSL Reahsations 2011 Lirmited, BL Reahsanions 2011 Limited and Cumbrian Holdigs Lumited (all in Admunistration)
Joint Admunstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

30f 19




2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

a. Brief history of the Companies and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date
Background

The Companies sourced, prepared and supplied fresh and frozen seafood to multiple retailers throughout the
UK, together with customers 1n continental Europe Key CSF facilities were located in Seaham, County
Durham and Whitehaven, Cumbna, with Border Laird having operated from Amble, Northumberland

The recent finanaal performance of the Companies 1s summarised below:

Cumbrian Seafoods Limited FY10 FY11 Hi1FYi12

E'ooo £’ooo0 E'o00
Sales 152,064 160,448 78,873
Gross profit 16,425 18,541 5,782
Overheads {11,356) (10,695) (6,075)
EBIT 3,015 5,248 (1,570)
Interest (342) (1,634) (386)
Profit/(Loss) before tax 2,673 3,614 (1,956}
Border Laird Limited FY10 FYn Hi FYi2

£'o00 £'o00 £’oo0
Sales 14,242 13,212 7,177
Grass profit 2,116 1,564 933
Qverheads {1,275) (1,035) (652)
EBIT 703 404 220
Interest (284) 3) (2)
Profit/(Loss) before tax 419 401 218

Holdings did not trade and the only funds it held was a cash balance with Lloyds TSB Bank Plc for £11,350
The circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointment

Duning 2011, CSF expertenced trading 1ssues with several key customers when a particular product (Basa)
sourced from Asia, failled customer quality audits This subsequently led to the loss of several product lines
across the various multiple retailers, putting pressure on the profitabihty and liquidity of the Companies due
to the high fixed cost base of their operations This impact was n addition to deterorating gross margins as
a result of nsing raw material costs

The directors sought advice from their auditors, KPMG, with respect to cash flow management following this
loss of business, which equated to approximately £11m per annum At this point, 1t became apparent that the
Companies would have an additicnal funding requirement by mid November 2011 1n excess of its bank
facthties

Upon notification of the trading 1ssues experienced by the Companies and forecast cash requirement, the
Bank requested an independent business review to be performed by PwC PwC were engaged on 27
September 2011 to review the medium term cash flow forecasts of the Companies and to assess the level of
secunty and exposure faced by the Bank

KPMG was engaged by the Companies to commence an accelerated disposal process (“AMA”) commencing
on 6 October 2011  An extenstve period of marketing was undertaken during which time over 35 parties were
contacted By mud November, no acceptable offers had been received and therefore in parallel to KPMG's
ongoing process, PwC were mstructed by the Companies and the Bank to cornmence contingency planning
and assess whether a pre-packaged sale could be achieved

3

CSL Reulisations zo1r Limated, BL Realisations 2011 Lunited and Cumbrian Holdings Lirmted (all in Admtrmstration)
Jont Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrmumistration

4 of 19




2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

At this pomt, the Companies were significantly 1n excess of current banking facilities and m the absence of a
sale of the Companies or a third party cash injection, formal insolvency appeared nevitable PwC re-
contacted key parties identified during KPMG's AMA process to establish their level of appetite for acquiring
the business and assets of the Compames (rather than the shares) Only one party, Findus Group Limited
(“Findus”) submitted an offer in this scenano Negotiahons with Findus commenced and an offer was
subsequently accepted, which would achieve a better return to creditors than they would otherwise face 1n a
liquidation and break-up scenario

Immediately upon our appomtment, we completed the going concern sale of the businesses and assets of the
Companies to Young's Seafoods Lirmited, which forms part of Findus, and Ocean Pure Limited, a subsidiary
of Lion Capital, who are the owners of Findus.

The manner in which the Company’s affairs and business have been managed and financed

On 5 December 2011, the business and assets (excluding the freehold properties and debts) of the Companies
were sold to Young's Seafoods Limited and Ocean Pure Limited on a going concern basis In accordance with
the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Prachce No 16 (“SIP16"}, details of the transaction were
provided 1n our letter to creditors dated 14 December 2011 and are also included at Appendix E

The consideration payable for the plant and equipment of the Companies was payable 1n cash at completion
and 1s split as follows

£’000
Cumbrian Seafoods Limited 950
Border Laird Limited 50

The Companies’ stock, other than delisted stock, 1s being sold at cost and sale proceeds 1n this respect are
likely to total £4m - £5m A payment of £2 5m was made on account by Young's Seafoods Ltd upon
completion The total value and allocation of stock sale proceeds between the Companies cannot be
confirmed at present, as this 1s subject to ongoing Retention of Title claims (“RoT”) from supphers and
obsolescence However, based on a sumple pro rata split of stock valuations at the date of appointment, the
allocation between CSF and Border Laird would be £4 2m and £o 8m respectively {subject to change).
Further clarification of this spht will be given following the resolution of RoT claims in the next progress
report to creditors

Alternative strategies

It was not considered appropnate to trade the Companies in administration The businesses would have
required significant cash funding to enable any trading in administration and facihties to fund this were not
avallable Further, when accounting for the additional costs associated with trading the businesses in
admimistratron, a substantial trading loss would be expected, with no likelihood of achieving a higher level of
reahsations than had already been offered under the accelerated disposal process pre-appointment.

In a liqumdation and break up scenano, there would have been a material reduction 1n asset valuations,
particularly the stock, and substantial preferential and unsecured claims resulting from employee
redundancies

Business and asset values

The pnncipal assets of the Companies include freehold properties, leasehold properties, plant and
machinery, stock and book debts The stock and plant and machinery were independently valued by the
Bank’s agents for both Companies Valuation figures for the plant and machinery on an ex situ and 1n situ
basis are detailed below

Ex situ In situ

£'000 £’000

Cumbrian Seafoods Limited 2,025 4,025
Border Laird Limited 107 186

CSf Reahsations zo1r Limited, BL Realisations 2011 Lumited and Cumbrian Holdings Lirited (all in Admuustration)
Jomnt Adrumistrators’ proposals for achteving the purpose of administration

s50f19




2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Stock inventory and valuation reports for CSF were also prepared by the Bank’s agents pnor to appointment
These reports 1ndicated that the stock valuations on a forced sale basis would be approximately 40% of total
gross 1nventones, taking into account factors such as ROT claims, the Companies’ inabihty to complete work
in progress and the reduction mn value due to a forced sale situation. The smaller stock quannties held at
Border Laird would be subject to similar factors reducing value 1n a forced sale

On the date of appointment, gross stock 1nventornes totalled ¢ £6 g5m  Consequently, on a forced sale basis,
stock would have had a value of ¢ £2 78m

Whlst the consideration for plant and machinery 1s less than the values potentally achievable 1n a break up
basis (ex-situ), the realisations generated through the sale of stack, at cost, will be sigmificantly more than in
a hquidation scenario Overall, the sale of the business and assets has generated greater realisations than in
a forced sale situation. The position can be summansed as follows:

Ex situ Offer Offer

(dig’n) (low) Chigh)

£'oo0 £’c00 £’000

Plant and machinery 2,132 1,000 1,000
Stock 2,780 4,000 5,000
Total 4,912 5,000 6,000

Employees

The Companies employed 578 staff, 382 at Seaham, 117 at Whitehaven and 79 at Amble Upon completion of
the sale of the businesses, all employees transferred under the TUPE regulations to the purchaser.

As detailed earlier, immedately following the Administrators’ appointment the business and assets of the
Companies were sold to the purchaser The total sale consideration achieved for the Companies’ business and
assets was £1m. This was allocated against the following asset categornes within the sale agreement:

Asset E
Customer List 1
Business Intellectual Property 1
Equpment 999,994
Goodwill 1
Informahon Technology 1
Work 1n Progress i
Books and Records i
Total 1,000,000
Stock* 4-5,000,000

* stock 1s beng sold at cost

Further information relating to this sale can be found 1n the Statement of Insolvency Practice No 16 analysis
attached to this report at Appendix E

Stock Agreement

On completion, Young's Seafoods Limited bought all stock to which the Companies had nght and title, with
stock subject to RoT specifically excluded Stock was sphit into three categories, imtial stock, additional stock
and obsolete stock.

Consideration of £5m for the initial stock was to be paid 1n instalments: £2 5m was paid immediately on
completion and the balance of any stock processed up to an addihional £2 5m to be paid by 31 January 2012.

Once stock consumption by Ocean Pure Limited reached £3 5m an additional £1m was to be paid to the
Admimstrators within seven days Following this, stock consumed would be paid for at the rate of £1 for
every E£1 processed within three business days following the week of use

CSL Reahisations 2011 Limited, BL Realisations 2011 Linuted and Cumbrian Holdings Limited (all in Admunistration)
Jomnt Adnumistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admunistration

60fig




2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

If consumption of £3 5m was not achieved by the 'Long Stop Date' of 31 January 2012, an additional £2 5sm
would be paid by Ocean Pure Limted to the Administrators immediately Addittonal stock consumed will
then be paid at 85p 1n the pound between £5m - £6m, 70p 1n the pound between £6m - £7m and 50p in the
pound for any excess over £7m

Both additional stock and obsolete stock will be paid for as consumed by Ocean Pure Limited on the fifth
business day following the week of use. To date, £3,551,377 worth of stock has been consumed However,
£802,635 1s subject to valid ReT Thus therefore equates to a true usage figure of £2,748,742.

Retention of Title Claims

RoT claims are continuing to be progressed in order to attribute the total value and allocation of stock sale
proceeds between the Companies

Ocean Pure Limited have been instructed to contact suppliers and achieve agreement within five business
days of being notified of a valid claim by the Administrators. Ocean Pure Limited cannot agree a claim until
they have express notification from the Administrators,

In the event that Ocean Pure Limited sells any stock subject to RoT before being notified of a valid claim they
are required to pay the Companies (acting by the Administrators) within five days of such sale where a valid
RoT claim has been 1dentified

If any creditor suill wishes to submit an RoT claim, please contact Donella Machen on 0113 289 4864 within
the next seven days, to ensure this is dealt with prompily

Property

CSF owns properties at Amble, Whitehaven and Maryport, which were excluded from the sale of business
and assets Holdings also holds leases over properties at Amble and Seaham A licence to occupy premuses at
Amble, Seaham and Whitehaven was given to Ocean Pure Limuted The Maryport property remains
unoccupled

Prior to our appointment, CSF had entered into an option agreement to sell the property at Maryport to a
developer, subject to obtaiming planning permission The option has recently expired, however, we
understand that the developer wishes to reinstate the option to purchase the freehold at Maryport, subject to
planning permission approval,

The duration of the Administration will be contingent on the sale of the three properties if and when vacated
by Ocean Pure Limited, in particular the conclusion of the sale of the Maryport site to the purchaser will be
dependent on planning consents being obtained, which may be a lengthy process

Book Debts

The Companies held a Confidential Invoice Discounting (“CID”) facility with BSF and at the date of
appointment the outstanding ledger was £5,888,000. The Admnistrators are momtoring the colleetion of
the outstanding ledger balances by Ocean Pure Limited on behalf of BSF and are reviewing where material
adjustments are to be made

Debtor collections have been recewved directly into BSF’'s CID facility and total £255,017 for BL and
£3,121,166 for CSL to date. These balances do not include intercompany balances between the Companies

Pre-Administration costs

As explained 1in Appendix C, PwC were engaged by the Compames and the Bank on 14 November 2011, to
undertake contingency planming in the event that a solvent sale was not achievable During the penod from
14 November 2011 to appointment, we incurred ime costs totalling £264,516 in relation to this engagement
and placing the Compames into Administration Specifically time was spent by the Admimistrators and their
staff on the following matters

CSI. Reahsatons 2011 Linited, BL Realisahens 2011 Limited and Cumbrian Holdings Limited {(all in Admimstration)
Jomt Admumstrators’ propesals for achreving the purpose of administraion

7ofi1g




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

» Review of prior AMA process, discussions with proposed purchaser and planning for the sale of
business;

s Discussions with lawyers and advisors regarding legal issues, the sale of the business and placing the
Companies into Administration

e Statutory planning work 1 relahon to the Admimstratton appomtments, including internal
compliance and risk procedures, and

e Discussions with the Bank and the Compames’ directors regarding the appointments.
It was necessary for time to be spent on these matters i order that the Companies could be placed mnto

Administration 1n an orderly manner and the businesses could be sold quickly, thus preserving the value of
the Companies’ assets for the benefit of creditors

Fees of £198,322 have been discharged by the Bank at a rate agreed with the Bank, in accordance with the
engagement letter dated 14 November 2011. The balance of time costs outstanding will be written off

Objective of the Administration
The sale achieved consists of the sale of the business and certain assets rather than the sale of the Companies

and 1its share capital, therefore it 1s not reasonably practical to pursue objective (a), being the rescue of a
company as a gong concern

Consequently, the statutory purpose being pursued is objective (b), to achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the company were wound up (without first beng 1n
admimstration)

It anticipated that the purpose of the Administrations will be achheved, as we expect the sale of the businesses
and assets will realise higher values in administration than would have been anticipated 1n winding up.

Dividend prospects

Achieving a sale of the Compantes business and assets as a going concern has maximised the realisations
available for creditors as a whole

At present there 18 a low probability of a dividend to unsecured creditors

Secured Creditors

At the date of cur appointment, the Compamnies had cutstanding lending of approximately £10.am due to the
Bank which is secured by fixed and floating charges over the Companies’ assets secured by way of cross

guarantees, debentures and fixed charges over properties, plant and equipment and book debts

To date, the secured creditor has received £2,565,000 following the sale of the business. However, tt 1s
currently considered the secured creditor will suffer a shortfall

As discussed above, BSF had recewved £255,017 and £3,121,166, under its CID facility for BL and CSL
respectively

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims principally represent amounts due for any arrears of wages, subject to statutory limats,
and unpaid holiday pay.

There are no preferential creditors as all employees were transferred to the purchaser.

CSL Reahsations 2011 Lirmted, BL Reahsations 2011 Limited and Cumbrian Holdings Limited (all im Admunstrahon)
Jout Adnunistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admumstration

8of19




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Unsecured Creditors

In the absence of substantial realisations from freehold properties over and above the current valuations, it is
unlikely there will be a return for unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies

where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured creditors This equates
to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maxamum amount of £600,000

However, the Prescribed Part does not apply to the Companies as charges were created and registered at
Companies House prior to the Prescribed Part order coming inte force on 15 September 2003.

Ending the Administration

We currently envisage that once the objective of the Administrations has been achieved the Administrations
may end 1n one of the manners set out in Section 2 (b)(v) overleaf depending on the circumstances at the
time.

Pursuant to Paragraph 76 Sch B1 1A86, our appointment comes to an automatic end after one year unless
the Court agrees to extend 1t for a specific period. Alternatively, the Companies’ creditors can consent to a six
month extension to our term 1n office We currently anticipate that an extension will be required

CSL Reahsations 2011 Lumited, BL Realisations 2o11 Limited and Curnbrian Holdings Limited (all in Admumistration)
Jomnt Adminustrators’ proposals for achiening the purpose of admmstration

9of1g




2.

b.

The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administrations

The Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administranons

1}

1)

m)

1v)

v)

1)

vil)

The Administrators will continue to manage and finance the Companies’ business, affairs and property
from asset realisations in such manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving a better result
for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without
first being in Administration)

The Admimistrators may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Companies may have
under the Companies Act 2006 or IA86 or otherwise In addition, the Admimstrators shall do all such
other things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they in their discretion consider
desirable 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations or to protect and preserve the assets of
the Companies or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

In the event that the Admimstrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the
Admnistrators may at theiwr discretion establish in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for
adjudication by a subsequent liquidator or the Administrators, and that the costs of so doing be met as a
cost of the Administrations as part of the Administrators’ remuneration

If the Admimistrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Administrators
may at their discretion make an apphcation to court for perrmssion to make distributions to unsecured
creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch B1 1A86

H the Admnistrators believe that 1t is considered advantageous to extend the Administrations beyond
the statutory period of one year, the Administrators shall either apply to Court or seek the consent of the
appropnate classes of creditors for an extension.

As 1t 1s currently expected that there will be 1nsufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured non-
preferential creditors, the Administrators do not propose to form a creditors’ committee

The Administrators may use any or a combination of “exat route” strategies m order to brnng the
Adminmistrations to an end, but 1n this particular instance the Administrators are likely to wish to pursue
the following options as being the most cost effective and practical in the present circumstances -

(a) If there are nsufficient funds wath which to make a distmbution to unsecured non-preferential
creditors, once all of the assets have been realised and the Admnmstrators have concluded all
work within the Administrations, the Administrators will file a notice under Paragraph 84(1)
Sch B1 1A86 with the Registrar of Compames, following registration of which the Companies will
be dissolved three months later, or

(b) If 1t transpires that there are sufficient funds with which to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors, once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will place the Company or
Companies into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances, 1t 1s proposed that
Robert Hebenton and Ian Green be appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or
authorised to be done by the Jomnt Liquidators may be dene by either or both of them In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) Sch Bi [1A86 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) IR86, creditors may
nominate alternative hiquidators, provided that the nomination i1s made before the proposals are
approved, or

(¢) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will apply to the Court to allow the
Admimstrators to distoibute surplus funds, if any, to unsecured non-preferential creditors. If
such permission 15 given, the Admunistrations will be brought to an end by notice to the
Registrar, following registration of which the Compantes will be dissolved three months later. If
permussion 15 not granted the Administrators will place the Company or Compames into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation or otherwise act 1n accordance with any order of the court.

vil) The Administrators shall be discharged from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch B1 IA86 in

respect of any action of theirs as Adminstrators at a time resolved by the secured creditor, or if a
distnbution has been or may be made to the preferential creditors, at a time resclved by the secured and
preferential creditors or 1n any case at a ime determined by the court

CSL Realsations 2011 Limtted, BL Realisations 2011 Lunited and Cumbrian Holdings Lumited (all in Adnunistration)
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration

10 of 19




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

ix) It 1s proposed that the unpaid pre-Admmistration costs detailed at Appendix A are approved for payment
as expenses of the Administrations In the circumstances of this case 1t wall be for the secured creditor to
approve the payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as expenses of the Administrations,

x) It 1s proposed that the Administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 at the
by reference to the time properly given by the Admimistrators and the various grades of their staff
according to their firm's usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for
services provided by the Adminmistrators’ own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.g) be charged 1n accordance with the Admuimistrators’ firm’s policy

x1) The Administrators also propose that the Companies’ books and records be destroyed one year after
dissolution

CSL Realisations 2011 Limrted, BL Realisations 2011 Lumited and Cumbrian Holdings Lumted (all n Administration)
Jont Admunstrators’ proposals for achicuing the purpose of admimistration

11 of 19




2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

c. Statement of affairs

Statements of affairs of the Companies were delivered to us on 21 January 2012. The statement was signed by
Julitan Wood for CSL and BL, and David Wood for Holdings. Statements of concurrence have been provnided
by the other directors

‘We make the following comments on the statement of affairs: -

¢ In accordance with the standard format of the statement of affairs, no provision has been made for the
costs of realising the Companies’ assets or the costs of the Admunistrations

= We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information

» Grven the commercial sensitivity, it 1s inappropriate for us to comment on the potential realisable values
attributed by the directors to the Companies’ assets, in respect of the properties.

» Bank exposure has been included by management in the preferential creditors sechon There are no
preferential creditors as the employees transferred via TUPE to Ocean Pure Limited on completion

» The property mmprovements disclosed in the statement of affairs are unhkely to generate asset
realisations,

The statement of affairs 1s copted 1n summary form at Appendix A and, as 1s required by statute, includes
details of the names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held).

A schedule of the creditors’ names, addresses and debts, ncluding details of any security held, is provided at
Appendix A. This information 18 being provided 1n accordanee with statutory requirements.

CSL Realisations 2011 Linuted, BL Realisahons 2011 inuted and Cumbran Holdings Lunited (all in Admtmistration)
Jont Adnumstrators’ propesals for achieving the purpose of admunstration

12 of 19







6131061

uoypystnwpp fo asodnd ay) Sumnayap Jof sposodoad Ssojpsisiunupy juap
{uoypUSILNUPY Wt J0) painur] SEPIoY UDLIGUN) PUD PaJuUR'] TI0Z SUOURSYDIY “1q ‘PAINLYT 10T SUONDSYDaY TS

110 13quiaza( S

N

o[esseA 19134

UOSIApUY UIMPF WEYels
‘O[[esseA 12134 ‘odIoa)in) Japuexaly piaeq

dr¥ 197 ‘spae] ‘19ang uoiBurjap £€ ‘esnoy
uosuag ‘g1 s1adoo)asnoyiajemadtiy

zLololbo
panuur] patey Japiog

(pajuwir] pae] 19piog
AJ1auL10]) paynur] 110T suonesieay g

1102 JO 0081 Ans130y 101ns1q spa]
‘uotstar( A19aUeyy) ‘sousnp jo uno) ydiy

pauuIry toz suonesey 14

T10T IaquIada( S

sa1eys Arewipio E€€°S — uosIApUyY 7 WRYRIDH
‘sa1eys AIRUIPIO 00001 ~ POOAA TRI[OL
‘sarels Aremipio ¥E& ¥ — adaoypo v prarqg
‘sael]s Aremiplo ££2°989 —~ O[fesse A 1919d

O[[esSEA 13194

Sung premoy
‘(8191304 231035 pIRYITY ‘O[[BSSEA [9RYDIIN
‘O[1esSBA 19194 “2diogift) Japuexay pue(

dry 157 ‘spaet 19ang uoiBurapm E€ ‘asnoy
uosuaq ‘JT7 s1edoo)asnoylalemastsy

9895LzE0

pajurry sSuipoy usLquIN)

panury s3uip[oy ueLIqUINY

1102 JO 6641 ANS139y 101081 SPaar]
‘UoISIAL(] Aladury)) ‘@dUSIP Jo 1no) YUY

payuury sSurpjoy UeLIqUIT)

1103 JaqQuiadaq S

N
O[[essEA 13134

UOS[ip WRqQoY ‘massnwsey-ungy jusy
‘Sewoy], plag( mng ‘pesypay [ned [PPYSI
‘SJ[OF S weyels) ‘[[IH UBYIEN ‘U331
ULy JURL ‘O[[ESSEA 19194 ‘Spug[Moy
Awatap 10A] ‘poaPW-wnd) euoyy ‘adroppo
Iapuexa[y plaR( ‘uue) WaA[e) plruog
‘UOSIDPUY UIMPY WEYRIL) ‘POOM URINp

drb 1§77 ‘spaer] ‘1eang uoBurpm &€ ‘asnoy
uosuag ‘417 siedoo)asnoyiaremant

voitorro
PaMWI] $poojrag urLIqUIND

(paIruIry Spoojeas urLIqUINY
A[12UL10)) payWr] TTOT SUOUESI[EdY TSI

1107 Jo 1081 A135189Y 10t0sY(J SPaar]
‘no1s1ay] Leouey) ‘@onsnp jo uno) ySiy

PAWT] TT0Z SUOREST[RY "ISD

sjuzunuiodde
uonenswunuIpy
ayq1 jo e

1AIR12.002S
pie S1012a1p ) 4q
P13y s3urpjoyareys

:Areyaanas Auvedwo)

:s1013ap Aueduro)

!SSIIPPE PataIsidoy
srqunu pasasiday

Pureu 3urpua],

SSuIRU JIng

ruonenSunupy
3y} 10j SJIEIAP 14N0)

:Aunduro)

uonrwLIajul Y10 pue Lroniels 2

sresodoad jo jusuralels SI0jedjSIUIuIpy ay], ‘T




61j0 b1

uoyoysunupp fo asodand ayp uinanyop sof psodoad suopystunupy suiop
(UouDSIURUPY Ul )ID) pHtur SGUIPIOY UDLIQUIY) PUB AT TIOZ SUOUDSYDaY Tq ‘PANUNT 102 SUOYDSYIY IS0

aiqeorydde 10N

s3upasd01d nrew
are s3utpasdoxd ayy pur uoneusutpy sup o3 serjdde s3utpasoold Aouaajosu] uo uonemSay uesdoing oy,

-aqeadde 10N

‘a[qeaydde 10N

umouy 194 JoN
UeNN|OSSI]

*3010 Jey) Sutpjoy Sinaq aury ayy 1oy suositad ayg Jo Lue 1o payumodde suosiad
1 Jo [[e 10 AuE 4q suop aq Avw sIO}ensUNPY St 108 0] pajmodde suosiad Ay Aq paswIsXs aq 0] uonuny
Aue ‘010§ Ul s1 UOHENSIUWMPY 31 YIrym 1oj pouad 3y} Suunp ‘9gvI 1g YIS (z)oot ydesSered o) uoneal uj

{uoneustunpy ut 3uraq Js1y jnoyawm) dn punom
a19m Kueduros ay yu A[YY 3q p[hom ue} ‘B[0YM © Se SIoNpaId s Auedwod 3y 10 J[nSal Iansq e Sumanpy (q)

NQZ &4s
WeYIR( AJuno)) ‘ureyeag ‘91eisy [ELOSIPU] 19A0IX0 ‘Aep AI[RIUIPY L 19400%0, ‘Aueduro]) 917 JO $10193.1p Y,

dr¥ 187 spaar] “eang uoiBurppm £ ‘osnoy
uosudq ‘1] s19d0C)ISNOYINEBMIINL JO UIDID PIAB(] UB] PUR ‘MJE S I91SNPUB ‘19318 AI[SOIN Jamor]
‘atenbg rjjostqreg 101 ‘477 siedoojesnoyraiemastld J0 poomIapuq] 1309¢ AQOJ, PUR UOJUSGAY SSUIRS M3Q0Y

sresodouad §o JUSWIATEL]S SICIEISTUIWPY YL

:sresodoad sy yo wondope Joy
3]10A 0] 10U IO JIIIYM IPIIIP 0] SIOJPIID
3[qreua 0] AIESSIIIU JUTY} SLOIEISIUTWPY

Y1 YOIYM UONVULIOJUI JOYIO ALFY

:(o00z fely 62 Jo o0z /obEr

‘ON (DF)uonemIay uno)) sSurpradolg
Aduaajosu] uo uonemiay ueadoany ayy,

*98VI (S)V9Lr
uoendag Hpun 1mos o} Ajdde o) puajm
SI0JRIISIUNUPY N[} {YM PUE JIIIOYM

:Qradoad pu s Aueduiod a pue
1red paqriosaad s Jo sonea paewnsy

ISIONPIID
PAIMIDSUN JOJ PUIPIAIP PIICWNSTH

‘HonenSIUnUpyY ayl jJo puad pasododg
ssanmqisuodsoa
SI01BOSTUTPY 21} JO UOISTAL]

ISIONRESIUTIIPY
ap Aq pansand Suraq 3anaafqo

:SsaJappe
pue swreu s jueonydde / saoyuroddy

S3SSIIPPE PUE SIUreu SIOJRIISTUIUIPY

‘T




3. Receipts and payments account

CSL Realisations 2011 Limited — In Administration

Receipts

Assets subject to fixed charge

Debtors*
Leaschold property
Freehold property
Equipment

Assets subject to floating charge.

Rent

Insurance

Stock

Stockn RoT
Prepayments

Rent

Cash in hand

Interest

Customer hist

Business Intelectual Property
Goodwill

Information Technalogy
Workn Progress

Book and Records

Payments

Insurance

Legal Fees

Duress Pay ments

Reny '
PAYE&NIC**

Agents'Fees

Agents’ Disbursements
Pension deductions
Employce Expenses

Bank charges

Net balance
Distributions

Stock Facihity Trust Account

Barclays Mercantile Business Finance Limited

Net VAT payable

Balance in hand

Ihe sale of business proceeds are in the process of being apportioned between Bl and CSF

Directors'
statement of
affairs

(£}

3,990,000 00
2,300,000 00
1,000,000 00

3/907,840 00
292,160 00
133,000 00

Total for period 5
December 2011 to
23 January 2012
(£)

999,994 00O

148,540 75
15577 85
2,500,000 00

36,194 45
33673
40 98
100

100

1 00

1 00

100

L 0C

11,623,000.00

3,700,690.,76

44,545 91
140,298 47
212,977 64
148,540 75

26,354 48

6,600 00

587 50
256 70
168 51
105 00

580,434 96

11,623,000.00

11,623,000 00
——— e e e

3,t20,255.80

1,280,583 30
1,284,488 88

(19,148.48)

536,035.14

*Bookdebt receipts are not represented on the R&P as these have been remitted directly to BSF under its CID

facility However, realisations to date total £3,121,166

"*PAYE& NiCtotalled £31,337 54 which was split £4,983 06 for BL and £26,354 48 for C5F Asappeintment
was on 5 December 2011, 1t was agreed per the sales agreement that the Administrators would pay the wages
and deductions for the weekly payrolied staff for the first week

CSL Realisations 2011 Lumited, BE Redlisations 2on Lvmited and Cumbran Holdmngs Lunited (all in Admmntstration)
Jownt Admmistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admumstration

150f19




3. Receipts and payments account

BL Realisations 2011 Limited — In Administration

Receipts

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Debtors*

Bank Balance

Freehold property

Petty Cash

Assets subject to floating charge:
Stock

Prepayments
Cash n hand

Payments

Rent

Employee Expenses
Net balance

Net VAT payable

Balance in hand

Directors’
statement of
affairs

(£)

624,080 00
108,397 00
50,000 QO

873 oo

800,000 0O
. 28,915 00

1,612,274.00

T _1,612,273.00

1,612,274.00

Total for period 5
December 2011 to
23 January 2012
(£}

B73 70

873.70

1,662 47
20379

1,866.26

{992 56)

(9.67)

{L002.23)

*Book debt receipts are not represented on the R&P as these have been remitted directly to BSFunder its CI1D
facithity However, realisations te date total £255,017

CSL Realisations 2011 Lvmited, BL Realsations 2011 Lumited and Cumbrian Holdings Lirmited {all in Admunistration)

Jout Admanistrators’ propusals for achieving the purpose of admunstration

16 of 19




Appendix A Pre-Administration costs

The following are costs incurred prior to the appointment of Administrators but with a view to the

Compantes entering Admmistration

Unpaid Paid Payment made
amount amount by
(£) (£)

Fees charged by the 66,104 198,322 Barclays Bank ple
Administratots
Expenses incurred by the - - -
Administrators
Fees charged by other persons - - -
qualified to act as an wsaolvency
practitioner
Expenses charged by other - - -
persons quahfied to act as an
msolvency prachtioner
Total 66,194 198,322 -

*The Administrators do not propose to seek recovery of this amount

CSL Rechsations 2011 Linuited, Bl Reahsahons 2011 Lymited and Cumbnrian Holdings Limuted (alf in Adrunistration)

Joint Adrminsstrators’ pruposals for achieving the purpose of admanstration

17 of 19







Appendix B Copy of the statement of affairs

CSL Realisations 2011 Limated, BL Reahisanons 2011 Limited and Cumbrian Holdings Limited (all tn Admumistrahon)
Jont Admarustrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admustrabon

18 of 19




Rule 229

{a) Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

{b) Insert date

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company Number
Cumbnan Seafoods Limued 04104794
[n the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 1801 of 2011
District Registry

(full name of court)

Statement as to the affasrs of (a) Cumbrian Seafoods Limated, of Foxcover 7, Admuralty Way,
Foxcover Industrial Estate, Seaham, County Durham, SR7 7DN

on the (b) 5 December 2011, the date that the company entered adrmnistration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 5 December 2011, the date that the company entered
administration

Full name jUL—iﬂr\) V\)OOA

R A |

Dated M —SW%%(Z




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
I Book Esumated 1o
; Value Realise )
Assets subject to fixed charge: l £ £ J
| .
i ] !
LAND  AND  Buic b iu G ImPRWEMenT (Szanam) | S 232 293, Vit

Lamd And  Rund v mlf’c‘K()v;;rvlm\,'l’CLM’UEJ-fpnx’«:‘?*d)l 1 277 760 !OD)B'ﬁTD
33500 2,200, OTO

LOoWD Ant Bu Dinir imeRovEmenT (MABETALT )

PLANT PROPRTY ANy sauifment (Semdam) | 5897589 35S0 ooo !'
PLAnT FROFERTY And edvPmady (wmféﬁnvcw)! 235 59| SO 0vO
DEBToRS S 62D 793 > 330 goyp !
i
| |
' i
Assets subject to floating charge } :
fre PAYmen T (107742 133 poo
VAT INPUTS Retudarm / 03t 7% NI !
heFetked TAXATION 639 O3y Ni
SToULS 6 £62 9731 3 307 Y40
STowes onv Loc {!
Uncharged assfeg. i 2%t f60
| !
| :
| | '
!
| |
f |
i i
| ! |
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors X i |
| R%,333 3% | 11‘623,(:0:.__ 5

Signature -—SU\J/\A/{'\)m)Date " Kﬂxvluabull




A1l - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down)
‘Fotal assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excinding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shertfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members

Estimated

to realise
£

|1 £23 poo

| 715 16,

! 716 téc

P 7IS 140

1715 1o

(1343413

\
(1 <Y 413,

(13 $Burv)

Signature T v\&mf{,\)%‘(l Date “ I/l/h U?




218y m\qagm.. JEEL

H\Bb 1 ameudig
asa'ies i @ @\Sh

T

? T stth  BId9WAS  (CARESLAA
‘wmmuu 43 20 QYIBHIEY DY 1D raevaded sh ] RE azg\w\gw

(78 OYN0S IHG WEHYAN YT LMD 5 35&

Yo' | 917 LHZ FBIOGOINA i A0 3, ) IR
G0 329 iy 72W 9#::3&\« ELEE
Ay P MK G b ot ruw\t?&tsm\:unm_ SANVAZA oW Cavay g deiy b
LI 2o AV 200 Il fege oy MS2IGUIT * IO iy (1 dmmgrety )
NG Y Y 3 SIH L bas 21820 9 MO NIAY Y AR DUHH) SENIWON 453 00H
M Tt vy + :
) ’ N Y 3505 J8MHLWAEH g1 AR ARV T

quog ALNOS ' I500H NBAARGY 951 991eky NHOL

mﬂuw WIS T VA0IRES WIE) Még& ~MUHS ] B
SWL T 3R 40 Fadiswdl AL TOUSAS Gybn Y

23y
ST Vogb)si pwedgt - SwstD Lagy Lv\mmxwﬂ‘.m L @S2ty v oandas
anpH_geoinayd 2wes [ AS@H2UNS N WLLY 335
3
uIAg 1011pas 199p jo (spooisod yim) weunr)) 10
3 Aiundas JoanjeA | Aiunoas sieg | AQ ppay A1Unoas Aue Jo spiep | unoury SS31ppY JMiparm Jo suiey

uorssassod

s Auedwon sy tn Apadoad 1240 211 J0o UOUUSLAL FUIEIE}D SIONPAID pup SAOAIIS 10 SPo0T Jo Arddns a1 o soueApr wi pied syunoure Funuim]
SIQUIOISND puD SJUAWAILTP e [BUOIPUOD JO BUISEa] [oNBYD “9STY0INd-5I1Y JOPUN SIONPOI) [[B AJUUAP! PUP SIONPHID ||P SPNIOUI ISNW NOA 10N

SYOLIATED ANVJINOD



N\O\N\Jﬂéaagm \: arg ~

\éo§g T

]

STVIOL

uneuihig

AL LS

A 830

/¢

L4

WHEVIG 07 WS AT X Tyt D LI
W) (DL SO MIIG W

T shyrGre

PI2Y SSIRYS 3O S|ITIA(T

anEp
PunwoN

PI2Y samvys
JO ON

(opodisad yuim) ssa1ppy

MG wNn?)

1IPIOYDITYS JO DUIEN

SYIA'TOHTIVHS ANVINOD



- Rule 229

(a) toscrt name and address of
registered office ot the company

(b} toscrt date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company

Border Laird Lirnited

Company Number

04767072

[n the

District Regisiry

Ehgh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds

{ il name of coun}

Court case number

1300 of 2011

Form 2 14B

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Border Lawrd Limuted, of Foxcover 7, Adnuralty Way, Foxcover
[ndustnal Estate, Seaham, County Durham, SRT 7DN

on the {b) 5 December 201 1, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at {(b) 5 December 2011, the date 1hat the company entered

admintstration

Full name DRANVY  ArSxanadee QoTheR Pé

Signed 6?5’\@%(

)

.

Dated 14 3F\NMQ_!.\'1_ ovL




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge.
LoD QUILb eSS & 1MFPR/ements

PranT AN ERVIPMEVT
bheB7ors

BANU RAL ANLE

PaTty CAsy

rr\"’a&).bh a2t Lﬂa‘r{md\)

Assets subject to floating charge
PrePtymiTs
PeFereed TAX

STo s
VAT ReECLAm

Uncharged assets

Estimated total asscts available for preferential creditors

Signature (}\!‘S\g?,( Date_{\ Sﬁr\iur{n.u) oy

Book Estimated to

i Value : Realise
) £ ' R
i !
L IR2 7¢4S ' S0, c00
2% &3 L ML
1600 /2% 1 £l 0%q

108 297, 10% 347 |
i hooo ; 873
i S - |
| | |
i : *
' 5L 4bo y A% 4S5 |
il /19 081 ; AlL . {,
| 314 711 | 800, coo |
; 46753 : ML :
| | |
. ' ]
! : i
} i I
i
i | !
| [
i l ;
| | |
| j :
; i
e
3208, Lkl 3%




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) Ethei2, 1IN
£ .
Liabilities
Prefercntial creditors - 322,000
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £14,240, 274
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward) A
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ [h290,23Y4
£
Debts secured by floating charges MNIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ {1,280, 23w
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down) M
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ ), 2q0, 294
£
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders) 2| 3(“"-
Estimatead deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £ o G0
£
Shortfall to floaung charge hotders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ £1q b?, a3c
Issued and called up capital £ 19D
Estintated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £
b %30

Signature _ m\% Date WA S\QNM({Q‘\.g_ .00



“Ty~ V- g !l.&%’ll&aﬁa_m

R

QOf 7 | ©ol STV.IOL
_ 1
whHHIG 67 uWias Dprtwly’
aong oy | 00/ AADRN 8/ 310203 ] 7 wvnan wlrizgun)
€ Smewio 1y ML LIS
anjep ploy sareys
Play saleys jo speiaQ [CUTWION fo oN (opooisod yiim) SS2IppY Jap[oyasryg jo owry

SYATTOHTIVHS ANVINOD




Rule 229

(a} Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

(b) Insent dateg

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company Number
Cumbnan Holdings Limited 03275686
In the Court case number
High Cournt of Jusuce, Chancery Division, Leeds 1799 of 2011
Disinict Registry

(full name of coun)

Statement as to the affairs of (a} Cumbnan Holdings Limmted, of Foxcover 7, Admuralty Way,
Foxcover Industnal Estate, Seaham, County Durham, SR7 7DN

on the (b) 5 December 2011, the date that the company entered admjrustration

Statement of Truth
I beheve that the facts stated in this statement of affaws are a fulf, true and complete statement of the

affairs of the above named company as at (b) 5 December 201 1, the date that the company entered
admumstration

Full name DoY) ASWmad 2T Gutvicl?€

suned_SEGX

)

Dated “"\“\L




A ~ Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge

BCAA,‘(- "OC\\C‘A [F

Uncharged assets.

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature (SES;_CQQ Date \{ -\ - 2012

Book Estimated to |
Value Realise

£ £ !

!

I

I

|

1

]

|

j

s N 33-‘b ‘ \ [ 35‘0

l

1

W 3350 W o f




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors.-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnibed part of net property where apphcable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capstal

Estimated totail deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
gl W 35
£ | IR
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£4% o 23 Y
N D .. = B

Defrest 224, 6%5

Signature GX\QS( Date V- -2en

)




2\07, fis,\.wurnw Y aed

AN@M B amirufig
AN /pm\ o

|
TS (TS | s1vioL

1 h 1 mf.mm_ m mmma mql .l’v.m .W e £ .V l.k:)nzu 1 JA;JP-.U Q&aﬂw‘ 15139(.#‘ Ab 1q
Vhouy sy T TP DY Y ! yavnmD vopoy) WA T\ T a0k
! , | eoolon oo 'o) <Lt ICS sors wanta g
Seqey TS LD s gy T AW L ey D ) o vy

\ ' [+} D T Uacs
_ . o9 T ~o0 07 ¢ , cae NS dAS Fhrogygys vy g
SIS T ATRAG TTiyte) s 9 ? T w100 LUneoY ?.r.w.aa.va!GF PO v Y

- - " -&erm_ \Z \!nﬁ.mgzaﬂ WHO wanyg
¥ rauSy »h A 016.._ PRav ) ey »~4 ﬂﬂd._ J.f?..c..wu 2ryv xmyy g

) LeL Lol SRS PEIIIR AR A VL)
HOUUuLY  AMAS PR R7-97 XTOW 20| VT TTTVIWeN veuaumy
ECFIR] ..U.—I,.wd TFeag Seupad) $%7 a9 ¥4 qn.w.& Pdl VT WVEE ARV R AT YTE
A SQPIRAR a2 ey 1O g oo
Fotr "My A (oapvnd Tudy vt Suedeos sy avahay

IM[BA P2y saleys
P2y SaTeyg jo sjrelaq [euioN 30 ON (spooysod yym) ssaippy lapjoyairys Jo sueN

SYHATOHIIVHS ANVIANOD




Appendix C

Information regarding the sale of part of the business and assets of Cumbrian Seafoods
Limited and Border Laird Limited on 5 December 2011 as required by Statement of

Insolvency Practice No.16.

1 Background

The Companies source, prepare and supply fresh and
frozen seafood to multiple retailers throughout the UK,
together with customers in continental Europe. Key
Cumbrian Seafood Limated (“CSF”) facilities are located
in Seaham, County Durham and Whitehaven, Cumbria,
with Border Laird Limited (*BL"} operating from
Amble, Northumberland.

During 2011, CSF experienced trading issues with
several key customers when a particular product (Basa)
sourced from Asia failed customer audits This
subsequently led to the loss of several product lines
across the various multiple retailers, putting pressure
on the profitabihty and liquidity of the Compamies due
to the high fixed cost base of their operations This
umpact was 1n addition to deteriorating gross margins
as a result of rising raw matenal costs

The loss of business equated to approximately £11m per
annum and it became apparent that the Company
would experience an additional funding requirement by
mid November 2011 of at least £2m By 1 December,
the directors concluded that the Companies could not
pay creditors as they fell due and subsequently took the
decision to file a Notice of Intention to appoint
administrators to the Compames. Administrators were
appointed on 5 December 2011.

It was not considered appropriate to trade the
Companies in admimistration The busimesses would
require significant cash funding to enable any trading
1n adminmistration and facihities to fund this were not
available Further, when accounting for the additional
costs associated with trading the businesses in
admimstration, a substanhial trading loss would be
expected, with no likelihood of achieving a higher level
of realisations than had already been offered under the
accelerated disposal process carned out pre
appoimntment.

2 The source of the administrators’ imitial
introduction

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PwC”) was originally
ntroduced to the Compames (and thew holding
Company, Cumbnan Holdings Ltd) by their secured
creditor, Barclays Bank Ple (“the Bank”), in August
2008. PwC were engaged to perform an independent
business review due to deterioration 1n the Companies’
performance




PwC were then asked to perform an addihonal
mdependent business review in September 2011 to
review the short term cash flow forecasts of the
Companies and to assess the level of secunty and
exposure faced by the Bank An additional phase of
work was agreed on 14 November 2011 when PwC were
engaged by the Compantes and the Bank to undertake
contingency planning in the event that a solvent sale
was not achievable

3 The extent of the admunistrators’
mvolvement prior to the appomntment

As indicated above, PwC were engaged to undertake an
independent business review m August 2008 and both
Companies were the subject of this review process

Following submission of the review to the Bank on 30
September 2008, further supplementary reviews were
undertaken by PwC between December 2008 to
February 2009, and June to October 2009 These
phases assessed the implementation of recovery plans
by the Compames following the original review

PwC were re-engaged 1n September 2011 to review the
short term cash flow forecasts of the Compames and to
assess the level of security and exposure faced by the
Bank.

An additional phase of work was agreed on 14
November 2011 with PwC engaged by the Companies
and the Bank to undertake contingency planming in
parallel to the sale process being undertaken by KPMG
(see point 4).

At all imes our main contractual relationship was with
the Bank as lender to the Companies

4 Marketing activities conducted by the
Company and / or admimistrators

KPMG were engaged by the Companies to commence
an accelerated disposal process (“AMA”) on 6 October
2011. An extensive marketing process was undertaken
during which time over 35 parties were contacted with
several parties visiting the Companies, receving an
information memorandum and accessing a data room
This solvent sale process was exhausted by late
November with no acceptable offers being received In
parallel, during the latter stages of the AMA process,
PwC spoke to a number of the previously interested
parties to establish their level of interest in acquining
the business and assets of the Companies (rather than
the shares). Only one party submitted an offer for
substantally all the business and assets.

5 Valuations obtained of the business or the
underlying assets

Plant and equipment assets valued:

Plant and machinery (CSF) E2 o2m - E4mn
Plant and machinery (BL) £107k - £186k

Bases: forced sale ex situ and going concern m situ
Date(s) obtained: October 2011

Name(s) of qualified, independent professional
agent(s): Eddisons




Stock assets valued (CSL only):

Stock £3 43m - £3 8m

Bases: forced sale ex situ, based on a gross inventory
of £8 644m
Date(s) obtained: October 2011

Name(s) of qualified, independent professional
agent(s): Atlantic Risk Management Services and
Golndustry DoveBid

Alternative course(s) of action considered
by the administrator and the possible
finanecial outcome(s) of the alternative
course(s) of action, including why 1t was not
appropnate to trade the business and offer
it for sale as a going concern during the
admunistration

Company Voluntary Arrangement or Scheme of
Arrangement:

Due to the Companies’ inability to generate sufficient
cash flows to meet the required levels of payments,
neither of these options would have been feasible as no
viable source of additional funding was available,

Liquidation:

It was concluded that hqudation would have resulted
n

- no prospect of a going concern sale;

- a matenal reduction in reahsatons due to the sale of
assets on a piecemeal basis, particularly in respect of
the stock;

- substantial preferential claims from employees due to
redundancy

Consequently, there would have been a lower return to
creditors as the closed value of the businesses would
have been matenally lower than the values achieved
through the going concern sale This would have
resulted 1n a greater deficit to the overall creditor body

In hquidation, there would be no prospect of any return
to unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part
or otherwise. In any event, the prescnibed part does not
apply to the Companies as the Bank's floating charges
pre-date the Enterprise Act, which came into force on
15 September 2003

Trading administration:

A trading adminstration would result in higher
professional costs and sigmificant trading losses In
addition, the disruption to the businesses of a trading
admimstration may have an adverse impact on
realisations

The Compantes delivered to customers and purchased
from a large number of suppliers on a “just 1n time”
basis, with very limited stocks of finished goods.
Seeking to trade n insolvency would have nsked
ransom payments from key suppliers. There would also
be a period of disruption to customers whalst trading




terms were agreed, jeopardising future customer orders
and risking significant counter claims for failure to
fulfil existing customer orders.

Pre-packaged sale via administration:

This resulted in reduced disruption to the businesses
combined with lower costs, therefore maximising the
realisations available for creditors. The going concern
sale helped protect the employment of 578 employees
and did not crystallise any preferential or unsecured
claims 1n respect of the employees.

Subject to certain contingent future realisations,
particularly in relation to the sale of properties held by
the Companies, there is a remate prospect of a nominal
dividend to unsecured creditors. However, this
currently remains unlikely (see point 13).

Under any other form of asset realisation, there would
definitely have been no prospect of a dividend to
unsecured creditors.

Details of requests made to potential
funders to fund working capital
requirements

The Companies had no material unencumbered assets
available to offer up as security for additional funding.

The directors and shareholders were asked if they were
able to provide additional funding or security to the
Companies to facilitate additional borrowings but this
was neot a viable option.

The Bank was unwilling to fund the adsditional cost of a
trading adminigtration as the likely distnbutions would
be lower compared to a pre-packaged administration.

Whether efforts were made to consult major
creditors

In advance of completing the sale we were able to speak
with the following major ereditor of each company:

Barclays Bank ple
We did not contact the Company’s key suppliers prior

to the transaction because to do so would potentially
destabilise the business and jeopardise the sale process.




9. The date of the transaction

5 December 2011

10 Details of the assets tnvolved and the nature
of the transaction

Cumbrian Seafoods Limited:
- Plant and equipment
- Stock

Border Laird Limited:
- Plant and equipment
- Stock

Apportionment of the Consideration:

Asset £
Customer List 1
Business Intellectuat Property 1
Equipment 999,994
Goodwill 1
Information Technology 1
Work in Progress 1
Books and Records 1
Total 1,000,000
Stock” 4-5,000,000

* stock is being sold at cost
Assets excluded: freehold properties, debts
Any other relevant information as to the nature

of the transaction: a licence to occupy premises was
given to the purchaser

11 The consideration for the transaction, terms
of payment, and any condition of the
contract that could matenally affect the
considerahon

Amount of consideration:

Equipment, £1m

Stock: £1 for £1 value of the stock on completion up to
E£5m Thereafter the purchaser will pay for stock on a
ratcheted basis.

Summary of break up value vs sale value:

Ex situ Sale Sale

(lig’n) (low) (high)

£’000 £’c00 £'000

Equipment 2,132 1,000 1,000
Stock *2,780 4,000 5,000
Total 4,912 5,000 6,000

*based on stock levels at appointment
Terms of payment:

Equipment cash on completion

Stock: £2.5m - cash on completion; balance of up to

£2 5m to be paid no later than 31 January 2012; any
additional stock over £5m to be paid on deferred terms




Terms that could materially affect the
consideration:

Stock valuation is subject to amendment for retention
of title claims and obsolescence

12 Ifthe sale1s part of a wider transaction, a N/A
description of the other aspects of the
transaction
13 Outcome for creditors Secured creditors:

Amounts due to secured creditors as at the date of the
admunistrators’ appointment totalled ¢.£10 3m The
Compames’ indebtedness to the secured creditor 15
secured by way cross guarantees, debentures and fixed
charges over properties, plant and equipment and book
debts It1s currently considered that the secured
creditor will suffer a shortfall

Preferential creditors:

Thete are no preferential creditors as all employees
were transferred to the purchaser.

Unsecured creditors:
In the absence of substantal realisations from freehold

properties over and above the valuations, 1t 1s unlikely
there will be a return for unsecured creditors

14

The 1dentity of the purchaser(s)

Name(s): Young’'s Seafoods Limited (stock) and
Ocean Pure Limited (other assets)

15

Any connection between the purchaser(s)
and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company

No known connections

16

(If the purchaser 1s a connected party)
‘Whether the purchaser(s) was [were]
independently advised

N/A

17

The names of any directors, or former
directors, of the Company who are involved
m the management or ownership of the
purchaser, or of any other entity into which
any of the assets were / will be transferred

N/A

18

Whether any directors had given guarantees
for amounts due from the Company to a
prior financter, and whether that financier is
financing the new business

N/A

19

Any options, buy-back arrangements or
similar conditions attached to the contract
of sale

N/A




